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BEFORE THE STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, UTTAR PRADESH

Court Room No: S-9

Appeal No: S09/A/2284/2024

Registration No: A-20241102232

Yogi M. P. Singh ... Appellant

vs.

PIO, Office of Chief Medical Officer, Mirzapur ... Respondent

SUBJECT: PRAYER FOR IMPOSITION OF PENALTY UNDER SECTION
20(1) AND DISCIPLINARY ACTION UNDER SECTION 20(2) OF THE
RTI ACT, 2005.

Most Respected Madam,

The Appellant most humbly submits the following grounds for the imposition of
penalty against the PIO (CMO Mirzapur):

1. Violation of Section 6(2): The PIO, vide communication dated 01/02/2025,
illegally asked the Appellant to provide "justification" and "public interest" for the
RTI request. This is a direct violation of Section 6(2) of the RTI Act, which
states that an applicant shall NOT be required to give any reason for requesting
information.

2. Malafide Denial under Section 8(1)(d): The PIO has sought protection under
"Commercial Confidence" to hide public expenditure data regarding TB
medicines and government diagnostic policies. These are public records and do
not involve trade secrets. This is a malafide (bad faith) attempt to obstruct the
transparency of public health funds.

3. Non-Compliance with Commission’s Directions: Despite the Commission’s
previous observations/orders, the PIO has failed to provide point-wise, clear
information and continues to use meritless exemptions to delay the matter.

4. Harassment of the Appellant: The Appellant has been forced to pursue this
second appeal for over a year due to the PIO's stubborn refusal to disclose
even basic government orders and expenditure figures.
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PRAYER

In light of the above, it is most respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble Commission may
be pleased to:

Impose a penalty of ₹25,000/- on the PIO, CMO Mirzapur, under Section
20(1) of the RTI Act for willfully and without reasonable cause denying the
information.

Recommend Disciplinary Action against the PIO under Section 20(2) for
repeated obstruction of the Act.

Direct the PIO to provide all information on oath within 48 hours.

Date: 24/12/2025

Place: Lucknow/Mirzapur

Respectfully Submitted,

Yogi M. P. Singh

On Thu, 18 Dec 2025 at 15:14, SHAKUNTALA GAUTAM
<hearingcourts9.upic@up.gov.in> wrote:
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Subject: Urgent Representation: Objection to Denial of Information & Request for
Penalty under Section 20 – Appeal No. A-20241102153

To: hearingcourts9.upic@up.gov.in

Cc: cmomzp@gmail.com, admhmzp1@gmail.com

To,

The Hon’ble State Information Commissioner,

Court Number 9, Uttar Pradesh State Information Commission,

RTI Bhawan, Lucknow.

Respected Madam,

With reference to the ongoing second appeal (Registration No: A-20241102153)
listed for hearing on 24/12/2025, the Appellant (Yogi M.P. Singh) wishes to submit the
following points for the Hon’ble Commission's kind consideration:

1. Illegal Denial under Section 8(1)(d):

The Public Information Officer (PIO/CMO Mirzapur) has denied information regarding
employee postings by classifying them as "Commercial Confidence" or "Trade
Secrets." This is a gross misinterpretation of the law. Postings, tenures, and CUG
numbers of public servants are administrative records and mandatory public
disclosures under Section 4(1)(b) of the RTI Act. There is no "competitive position of
a third party" involved in the transfer of government staff.

2. Violation of Section 6(2) of the RTI Act:

The PIO, through communication dated 01.02.2025, illegally demanded to know the
"justification" and "public interest" behind my request. I wish to remind the
Commission that Section 6(2) explicitly states: “An applicant making a request for
information shall not be required to give any reason for requesting the information.”

3. Attempt to Shield Administrative Malpractice:

By withholding the duration of stay for Class I, II, III, and IV employees, the PIO is
attempting to conceal violations of the State Government’s Transfer Policy. Long-
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term postings at the same location often become breeding grounds for corruption,
and the RTI Act was specifically enacted to expose such irregularities.

4. Prayer for Penalty:

The PIO has not only failed to provide information but has also knowingly provided
misleading and legally unsustainable reasons for denial. I humbly request the
Hon’ble Commission to:

Direct the PIO to provide the information immediately in a point-wise format.

Initiate penalty proceedings against the PIO under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act
(₹250 per day) for willful obstruction of information.

Recommend disciplinary action under Section 20(2) for the PIO's persistent
disregard for the Act’s provisions.

Transparency is the hallmark of democracy. If administrative transfers are treated as
"trade secrets," the very soul of the RTI Act 2005 is compromised.

Yours Sincerely,

Yogi M.P. Singh

Appellant

Surekapuram Colony, Jabalpur Road, Mirzapur, U.P.

Mobile: 7379105911

Date: 24/12/2025
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